variables held constant, post –tax profit for the year would have been NOK 49 000 (2020: NOK 1 452)
higher/lower, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of Euro denominated trade
receivables and trade payables.

Market risk - Interest rate risk
The company's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings (see note 13). Borrowings issued at
variable rates expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the company to fair value interest rate risk.

Management's risk policy is to, on a continuing basis, monitor the risk and consider the need to establish
security arrangement. During 2021 and 2020, the company's borrowings at variable and fixed rate were
denominated in NOK.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the company to potential interest rate changes.
The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.

Interest rate
sensitivity

Changes in interest
rates in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

2021 +50  7 750  7 750

2021 -50 -7 750 -  -7 750

2020 +50  5 500  5 500

2020 -50 -5 500 - 5 500

Genetic Analysis AS
Notes to the Financial Statements for 2021

Genetic Analysis AS Annual report 2021   45

Based on the financial instruments that existed per 31 December 2021, an increase of 0,5% would reduce the
company's profit before tax by NOK 7 750 (2020: NOK 5 500).

The average effective interest rates of financial instruments were as follows:

 2021 2020

Other loans 5,6% 5,2%

Market risk - Price risk
Price risk arises when there are changes in market price that are not otherwise accounted for by interest rate
or currency rate changes. Due to limited commercial operations in 2021 and 2020, the impact of price risk is
considered as low.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
credit exposures to trade and other receivables. The company has routines to ensure that sales on credit are
made only to creditworthy customers.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.